
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY			                VOL. CXXXIX–NO. 49
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, December 7, 2013

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

MacDONALD, Brenda Ann-Lee	 Blair Joseph MacDonald (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Mississauga, ON			   82 Fitzroy St.
December 7, 2013 (49-10)*			   Charlottetown, PE

MARTELL, Linda Anne	 Jennifer (Nicholson) Graham (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Halifax, NS			   65 Queen St.
December 7, 2013 (49-10)*			   Charlottetown, PE

McINNIS, Mary Catherine	 Michael Paul McInnis (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2013 (49-10)*

MURPHY, Marie Ellen Griffin	 John Griffin	 McInnes Cooper
Tignish	 Peter Griffin (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 7, 2013 (49-10)*

OAKES, Erma Blanche	 Wayne Oakes (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin, Q.C.
North Wiltshire			   14 Great George St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2013 (49-10)*

SEARS, Dorothy Mary	 Elizabeth Anne Sears (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Charlottetown			   P.O. Box 127
Queens Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
December 7, 2013 (49-10)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1056	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 7, 2013

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SINNOTT, Catherine F. 	 Matthew Thomas Walsh (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Emerald Junction			   37 Central St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 7, 2013 (49-10)*

THOMSON, Lulu Elizabeth Bessie	 Mae Eleanor Chappell (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
	 (also known as Lulu Elizabeth			   82 Fitzroy St.
	 Bessie Thompson)			   Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 7, 2013 (49-10)*

WEIR, Frank Truman	 Richard Vickerson (EX.)	 Collins & Associates
Charlottetown			   134 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2013 (49-10)*

STEWART, Murdock Lester	 Charles Stewart (AD.)	 John L. Ramsay Law Corporation
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 7, 2013 (49-10)*

ADAMS, Clarence Duggan	 Dale Adams	 McInnes Cooper
Seaview	 Vernon Adams (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)

BAILEY, Ralph E. 	 Haila J. Wnuk (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Olmsted Township			   65 Grafton St.
Ohio, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)

CARPENTER, Robert Dale	 Dale Waye Carpenter (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)

GREEHY, John	 Mary Farrell (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Elmwood			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

December 7, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1057

HARRIS, Donald Alvin	 Jane Harris (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Milltown Cross			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)

LOO, Raymond Arthur	 Karen Loo (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Pleasant Valley			   494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)

MALONEY, Eric Alban	 Paul Vreeland	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Alana Robertson Vreeland (EX.)	 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)

NISBET, Arnold Birch	 Andrew James Nicholson	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Summerside	 James Ronald Nisbet (EX.)	 303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)

MacARTHUR, Pamela Jeanne	 Kevin Dale MacArthur (AD.)	 Elizabeth Reagh, QC
Charlottetown			   17 West Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)

ROBERTS, Leo Frederick	 Nancy Roberts 	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Covehead	 Lloyd Roberts (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)

BAIRD, J. Stephen	 Pauline Baird (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Websters Corner			   106 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   Souris, PE
November 23, 2013 (47-8)

FRASER, Marion Mildred	 Alana (Lana) Kathryn 	 MacNutt & Dumont
Stratford		  Lowther (EX.)	 57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2013 (47-8)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1058	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 7, 2013

GAVIN, Louis F. 	 Florence M. Gavin (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Tignish			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 23, 2013 (47-8)

MacDONALD, Alvin Wilfred	 Jeanette Wakelin	 McInnes Cooper
	 (also known as		  (also known as	 119 Kent Street
	 Alvin W. MacDonald)		  Jeanette MacDonald) (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Covehead
Queens Co., PE
November 23, 2013 (47-8)

McCOSHAM, Leonard John	 Leo J. McCosham	 Cox & Palmer
Belle River	 Cathy L. Hicken (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2013 (47-8)

ROSS, Neil L. 	 Heber Ross (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Bridgetown			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
November 23, 2013 (47-8)

VAN HUL, John Marie	 Lucas Leonard Van Hul (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Emyvale			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 23, 2013 (47-8)

McQUAID, James Francis Leroy	 Murray D. Stroud (AD.)	 Law Office of Scott Dickieson
	 (also known as Leroy McQuaid)			   10 Pownal Street
Toronto, ON			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2013 (47-8)

PETERS, Claude Andrew	 Karen Gallant	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 David Peters (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2013 (47-8)

DENNIS, Gordon Roy	 Gail B. Dennis (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Mayfield			   119 Kent Street
(formerly of Charlottetown)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 16, 2013 (46-7)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

December 7, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1059

DODSWORTH, Merle Stewart	 Jerrilyn Lee Rinaldi	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Eldon	 Lester Charles Dodsworth (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2013 (46-7)

GALLANT, Joanne	 Terry Gallant (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
St. Louis			   100-102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
November 16, 2013 (46-7)

GRAMS, Elizabeth Ruth	 Barbara Pringle	 Stewart McKelvey
Orwell	 Lee Fischer (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2013 (46-7)

NEWELL, Roy	 Arnett Reynolds (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Murray Harbour			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2013 (46-7)

BEATON, Raymond Bruce	 Herman Bennett James (AD.)	 Matheson & Murray
Morell			   119 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2013 (46-7)

BAIN, Ralph Clark	 Laura Bain Christy	 McInnes Cooper
York Point	 Wilfred William Bain (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 9, 2013 (45-6)

COLES, Lillian Haroldine	 Kevin Coles	 Campbell Lea
Winsloe South	 Harold Coles (EX.)	 15 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 9, 2013 (45-6)

MALONEY, Barry	 Catriona M. Maloney	 Cox & Palmer
St. Edward		  (also known as Cait 	 334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE		  Maloney) (EX.)	 Alberton, PE
November 9, 2013 (45-6)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1060	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 7, 2013

TRAINOR, Mary Eunice	 Louis Francis Trainor (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 9, 2013 (45-6)

WALKER, Elizabeth Jean	 E. Maurice Wood (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 9, 2013 (45-6)

HEAD, Elmer	 David Head	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 The Canada Trust Company 	 137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE		  (successor to TD Trust 	 Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2013 (44-5)		  Company) (EX.)

MOASE, Edwin Donald	 Neal K. Moase	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown	 Cheryl R. Taylor	 82 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE	 Leigh Moase (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2013 (44-5)

O’HALLORAN, John Patrick	 Marguerite O’Halloran (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mississauga, ON			   4A Riverside Dr.
November 2, 2013 (44-5)			   Montague, PE

SMALL, Margaret Jeanette	 David Arthur Small	 Elizabeth Reagh, Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Cheryl Small Munn (EX.)	 17 West St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2013 (44-5)

SMITH, Louise Margaret	 Donald Smith (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Vernon Bridge			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co, PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 2, 2013 (44-5)

ARSENAULT, Arthur John	 Roma Jean Arsenault (EX.)	 Law Office of E.W. Scott Dickieson
Hunter River			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2013 (43-4)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

December 7, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1061

HARRIS, Mary Elizabeth (Beth) 	 G. Heather Orford	 Elizabeth Reagh, Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Fay H. MacKinnon	 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE	 Thomas A. Matheson (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2013 (43-4)

MATTHEWS, Douglas Lloyd	 Blair Matthews (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 26, 2013 (43-4)

WILSON, Lila Bernice (also known	 Judy Logan (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 as Lila Bernice Stairs-Wilson)			   494 Granville Street
Linkletter			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 26, 2013 (43-4)

GAVIN, Sidney Thomas (also	 Donna Marie Gavin (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 known as Sydney Thomas Gavin)			   494 Granville St.
Tignish			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 26, 2013 (43-4)

JENKINS, Kenneth Wallace	 Nikkita Doris Jenkins (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Montague			   119 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 26, 2013 (43-4)

CHARLTON, Frank	 Ruth Charlton (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 19, 2013 (42-3)

GORCEY, Norman John	 Marc Gorcey (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   82 Summer Street
(formerly of Travellers Rest) 			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 19, 2013 (42-3)

HOLMES, Mervin Lloyd	 Eleanor Holmes (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Kingston			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 19, 2013 (42-3)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1062	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 7, 2013

NOYE, Lorne Bernard	 Christopher Bernard Noye (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Freeland			   138 St. Peters Road
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 19, 2013 (42-3)

MacARTHUR, Douglas Dewar	 Kevin Dale MacArthur (EX)	 Elizabeth Reagh, Q.C.
Charlottetown			   17 West Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 19, 2013 (42-3)

SIMPSON, Trent Jeremiah	 Laura Lee Moore-Simpson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ebenezer			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 19, 2013 (42-3)

TAYLOR, Malcolm Scott	 Malcolm E. Taylor	 Elizabeth Reagh, Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Hilda Mary Masters (AD.)	 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 19, 2013 (42-3)

BOCHEN, Paul David	 Christina Ann Bochen (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Summerside		  303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
October 12, 2013 (41-2)

HOGG, Carol Ann	 Barbara Joyce Bernard (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Summerside		  303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
October 12, 2013 (41-2)

HOWATT, Gordon Stirling	 Clayton Howatt (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Summerside		  303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
October 12, 2013 (41-2)

HOWATT, Heather Lynne	 Thomas Michael Arnold (EX.)	 Arnold & Foster
Kensington		  Suite 201 - 232A Guelph Street
Prince Co., PE		  Georgetown, ON
October 12, 2013 (41-2)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

December 7, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1063

MacADAM, Marion Anastasia	 Margaret Rose (Peggy) Logan (EX.)	 Collins & Associates
Charlottetown		  134 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 12, 2013 (41-2)

PETERS, Loran G. 	 Ruby M. Peters (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mount Herbert		  97 Queen Street
(formerly of Massachusetts) 		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 12, 2013 (41-2)

SAUNDERS, Pauline Evelyn	 Roslyn Saunders (Downe)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Todd Saunders (McGinn) (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 12, 2013 (41-2)

BUELL, Jeffery Lorne	 Heath Buell	 Donald Schurman
Summerside	 Valerie Buell (AD.)	 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
October 12, 2013 (41-2)

BELL, William Clayton	 Cheryl Ida May Bell (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Mill River East		  446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
October 5, 2013 (40-1)

MacDONALD, Mary Hennessey	 Ernest MacDonald	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Eldon	 Nora MacDonald (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2013 (40-1)

MacDONALD, Reverend Andrew	 Marie Burge	 Philip Mullally Law Office
	 Patrick	 Ernest MacDonald (EX.)	 51 University Avenue
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 5, 2013 (40-1)

RANKIN, Kathleen Anne	 John Rankin	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Douglas Rankin (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2013 (40-1)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1064	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 7, 2013

CRASWELL, Tanner Keith	 Cynthia (Cindy) Ann 	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown		  MacDonald (AD.)	 119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2013 (40-1)

MacLEAN, Mitchell Gordon	 Dianne MacLean (AD.)	 Matheson & Murray
South Winsloe		  119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
October 5, 2013 (40-1)

BRUCE, Ruby	 Darrell Bruce	 Allen J. MacPhee
South Lake	 Janice MacDonald (EX.)	 106 Main Street
Kings Co, PE		  Souris, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

CARSELL, Robert M. 	 Sheldon Stewart (EX.)	 David R. Hammond, Q.C.
Clinton		  26 Bayside Road
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

CHANDLER, Ronald Stuart	 Eleanor Chandler	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Donald Chandler (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

COX, John A. 	 Faye White (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River		  97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

DENNIS, Erwin Albert	 Barbara Lena Sheen	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Betty Linda Smith (EX.)	 82 Summer Street
(formerly of Ellerslie) 		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

ELLIS, Burton George	 Erma Ellis (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Tyne Valley		  446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

December 7, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1065

GALLANT, Edward Joseph	 Randy Gallant (EX.)	 David R. Hammond, Q.C.
Egmont Bay		  26 Bayside Road
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

GIDDINGS, Jeannetta Elizabeth	 Melvyn Giddings (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Moncton, New Brunswick		  57 Water Street
September 28, 2013 (39-52)			   Charlottetown, PE

HARDY, Perley Ivan	 Pauline Barnett	 Stewart McKelvey
Alberton	 Alan Hardy (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

KITSON, Frederick Fenton	 Donna Lee Harding (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Argyle Shore (formerly of		  65 Queen Street
Township of Ernestown, Ontario)		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE		
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

MacCAULL, Marjorie Belle	 Cyril Stanley Hutchinson	 McInnes Cooper
Tyne Valley	 Gregory MacNevin (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

MacLELLAN, Mabel Catherine	 Patricia MacAusland	 Cox & Palmer
Indian River	 Peter MacLellan (EX.)	 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

MacPHEE, Mark Gerard	 Regina (Gina) Marie 	 MacNutt & Dumont
Souris		  Townshend (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

MANN, Leslie Ellsworth King	 Rodney Mann (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Leslie		  82 Summer Street
	 Ellsworth Mann)		  Summerside, PE
Kensington
Prince Co., PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1066	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 7, 2013

ROGERS, Audrey Jean	 Sherri Lee McKenna (EX.)	 Robert MacArthur
Kanata, ON		  3291 West River Rd.
September 28, 2013 (39-52)			   Cornwall, PE

VIAENE, Jean Margaret	 David Viaene (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Newtown		  65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

WOODLOCK, Mary Jane (Steele) 	 Donald Francis Woodlock (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Westlake, Cuyahoga County		  51 University Avenue
Ohio, USA		  Charlottetown, PE
September 28, 2013 (39-52)

CRASWELL, Heath Frederick	 Verna Elda Craswell (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
North Winsloe		  65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2013 (38-51)

MacADAM, Francis Ignatius	 James Gerard MacAdam (EX.)	 Collins & Associates
Morell		  134 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2013 (38-51)

MacRAE, Gordon	 Sandy MacDougald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Heatherdale		  4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
September 21, 2013 (38-51)

MONTIGNY, Ruth Frances	 Richard Warren Montigny (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown		  25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2013 (38-51)

MOONEY, Catherine Elizabeth	 John Charles Mooney (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Souris West		  138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2013 (38-51)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

December 7, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1067

O’BRIEN, Margaret Noreen	 David P. O’Brien (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown		  51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2013 (38-51)

WHILLANS, Donald Pope	 Lois Isobel Whillans (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cobden, ON		  65 Grafton Street
September 21, 2013 (38-51)			   Charlottetown, PE

YEO, Lorna Olive	 Blair Herman Yeo	 McInnes Cooper 
Richmond	 Randall Lorne Yeo (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
September 21, 2013 (38-51)

MacQUARRIE, Alba Dorothy	 Myron Sinclair MacQuarrie (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Milton		  65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 21, 2013 (38-51)

CIOTTI, Amy Donna	 Donald James Michael Ciotti (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Brantford, ON		  65 Grafton Street
September 14, 2013 (37-50)	 		  Charlottetown, PE

DOUCETTE, Mary Alice	 Mary Blanchard (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
St. Louis		  193 Arnett Ave.
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
September 14, 2013 (37-50)

HOGG, Gladys A. 	 Jillian Houtsma	 McLellan Brennan
Wilmot Valley	 Nancy Babin (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
September 14, 2013 (37-50)

LAWLESS, Annie (also known	 Dale Lawless	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Anna Irene Lawless)	 Sheila Cooper (EX.)	 82 Summer Street
Kinkora		  Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 14, 2013 (37-50)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1068	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 7, 2013

STEWART, Jesse Marie	 Charles Stewart (EX.)	 John L. Ramsay
Summerside		  303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
September 14, 2013 (37-50)

ROBERTSON, Janice Marie	 Nelson Robertson (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 14, 2013 (37-50)

CAMPANARO, Carole Elizabeth	 Piero Carlos Campanaro (EX)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  97 Queen St. 
Queens Co, PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2013 (36-49)

ELLIS, Valerie Ann	 Allan Layerette Gaudet	 David R. Hammond, Q.C.
Summerside	 Carrie Ann Barlow (formerly	 26 Bayside Road
Prince Co., PE		  Carrie Ann Gaudet) (EX)	 Summerside, PE
September 7, 2013 (36-49)

JARVIS, Weldon E. 	 Karen Jarvis (EX)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Souris		  105 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2013 (36-49)

MacKINNON, Michael Joseph	 Elizabeth Margaret Dobbin (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Kensington		  65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2013 (36-49)

MacKINNON, Phyllis Gertrude	 Elizabeth Margaret Dobbin (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Kensington		  65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2013 (36-49)

MacNEVIN, Robert Darrell	 Roberta Rose MacNevin (EX)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Argyle Shore		  3291 West River Rd.
Queens Co, PE		  Long Creek, PE
September 7, 2013 (36-49)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

December 7, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1069

McCRADY, Jessie Emma	 Robert Peter McCrady (EX)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Clyde River		  57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2013 (36-49)

MURPHY, Margaretta Mabel	 Sheila Ann Cameron (EX)	 Cox & Palmer
Peters Road		  4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
September 7, 2013 (36-49)

TURNER, Peter Malcolm	 Mandy Myers (EX)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  119 Kent Street
Queens Co, PE		  Charlottetown, PE
September 7, 2013 (36-49)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1070	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 7, 2013

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated November 
26, 2013.

EC2013-814

GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION ACT
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 2(2) of the Grain Elevators Corporation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. G-6, Council made 
the following appointments:

NAME	 TERM OF APPOINTMENT

Tracey MacEwen	 26 April 2013
Kensington	 to
(reappointed)	 26 April 2016

Gerald MacIsaac	 23 November 2013
Hebron	 to
(reappointed)	 23 November 2016

Dave Thompson	 26 April 2013
Charlottetown	 to
(reappointed)	 26 April 2016

Further, in accordance with subsection 2(3) of the said Act, Council designated Dave Thompson to be 
President and Tracey MacEwen to be secretary-treasurer for the duration of their terms as members.



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

December 7, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1071

EC2013-824

LEGAL PROFESSION ACT
QUEEN’S COUNSEL

APPOINTMENT
OF

NANCY E. BIRT

Council, pursuant to subsection 34(1) of the Legal Profession Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-6.1, ordered that 
Letters Patent under the Great Seal of the Province be issued to appoint Nancy E. Birt of Charlottetown, 
Prince Edward Island, as Her Majesty’s Counsel learned in the law of Prince Edward Island, effective 
November 26, 2013.

EC2013-825

LEGAL PROFESSION ACT
QUEEN’S COUNSEL

APPOINTMENT
OF

LORETTA COADY MACAULAY

Council, pursuant to subsection 34(1) of the Legal Profession Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-6.1, ordered 
that Letters Patent under the Great Seal of the Province be issued to appoint Loretta Coady MacAulay of 
Mermaid, Prince Edward Island, as Her Majesty’s Counsel learned in the law of Prince Edward Island, 
effective November 26, 2013.

EC2013-826

LEGAL PROFESSION ACT
QUEEN’S COUNSEL

APPOINTMENT
OF

MURRAY L. MURPHY

Council, pursuant to subsection 34(1) of the Legal Profession Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-6.1, ordered 
that Letters Patent under the Great Seal of the Province be issued to appoint Murray L. Murphy of 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, as Her Majesty’s Counsel learned in the law of Prince Edward 
Island, effective November 26, 2013.

Signed,

Stephen C. MacLean
Clerk of the Executive Council



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1072	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 7, 2013

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)
ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and Her other Realms and
Territories, QUEEN, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

HON. H. FRANK LEWIS 
Lieutenant Governor

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 100 of Chapter 48 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince Edward 
Island in the Session thereof held in the year 2013 and in the sixty-second year of Our Reign intituled 
“Regulated Health Professions Act” it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on a date that may be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant 
Governor in Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the said Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2013, c. 48 should come into force 
on the 20th day of December, 2013,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince Edward 
Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that the said Act being the “Regulated 
Health Professions Act” passed in the sixty-second year of Our Reign shall come into force on the twentieth 
day of December, two thousand and thirteen of which all persons concerned are to take notice and govern 
themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great Seal of 
Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable H. Frank Lewis, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince Edward Island, 
at Charlottetown this twenty-sixth day of November in the year of Our Lord two thousand and thirteen and 
in the sixty-second year of Our Reign. 

By Command,

STEPHEN C. MACLEAN
Clerk of the Executive Council

49



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

December 7, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1073

DFPEI 2013-07
DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 ORDER:	 DFPEI 2013-07
	 EFFECTIVE:	 1 December 2013

Under the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Regulations and under the Natural Products Marketing 
Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

LEVIES ORDER

Application 	 1.	 This Order provides for the establishment, control and regulation of levies on butterfat 
delivered by milk producers effective 1 December 2013.

Definitions	 2.	 The words herein shall have the meanings as found in the Natural Products Marketing Act 
and the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island regulations.

Milk producer

levies	 3.	 (a) Each producer who delivers milk in Prince Edward Island shall pay to the Board 
a levy of $0.2080 per kilogram of butterfat on all milk delivered by him for general 
administration of the Board.

b) Each producer who delivers milk in Prince Edward Island shall pay to the Board a levy 
of $0.056 per kilogram of butterfat on all milk delivered by him for deadstock services.

(c) Each producer who delivers milk in Prince Edward Island shall pay to the Board a 
levy of $0.005 per kilogram of butterfat on all milk delivered by him for dairy industry 
research.

(d) Each producer who delivers milk in Prince Edward Island shall pay to the Board a levy 
of $0.3788 per kilogram of butterfat on all milk delivered by him for product promotion.

Revocation	 4.	 Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island Order # 2012-09, dated the 28th day of November 
2012, is hereby revoked.

Commencement 	 5.	 This Order comes into force 1 December 2013.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 26th day of November 2013.

Harold MacNevin, Chair
Ronald Maynard, Secretary

49



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1074	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 7, 2013

EPPEI 13-10
EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 BOARD ORDER: 	 EPPEI 13-10
	 EFFECTIVE: 	 December 1, 2013
	 ISSUED: 	 November 27, 2013

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I.1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing 
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products Marketing 
Act (Canada), the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT

Application	 1. This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices amended	 2. Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clauses (a), (b) and 
(d) and the substitution therefore of the following:

(a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen: 

	 Extra Large 	 $1.97
	 Large		  $1.97
	 Medium		  $1.85
	 Small		  $1.37

(b) suggested minimum Canada Grade A Wholesale Carton Price: 

	 Extra Large	 $2.62
	 Large		  $2.59
	 Medium		  $2.47
	 Small		  $1.99

(d) minimum Canada Grade A Spot Price: 

	 Extra Large	 $2.49
	 Large 		  $2.46
	 Medium 		  $2.34
	 Small 		  $1.86

Commencement	 3. This Order shall come into force on the 1st day of December, 2013.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 27th day of November, 2013.

John Dennis, Chairman
Nathan Burns, Secretary

49



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

December 7, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1075

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

LINKLETTER’S WELDING LTD.
HYDRAULIC POWER PLUS INC.
Amalgamating companies
LINKLETTER’S WELDING LTD.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 November 30, 2013
49

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name	 PJM CHARTERED 
		  ACCOUNTANT LTD.
New Name	 PJ MCSWEENEY 
		  PROFESSIONAL 
		  CORPORATION
Effective Date:	 November 28, 2013
49

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 DUNDEE WEALTH MANAGEMENT
Owner:	HollisWealth Advisory Services Inc./ 
		 Services financiers Patrimoine Hollis inc.
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 BLUSKULL E-COMMERCE 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Sami Latouf
	 Natalie Latouf
Registration Date:	 November 25, 2013

Name:	 DAZZLE ME TRADE SHOWS & 
	 EVENTS
Owner:	Sherri Stewart
	 Lily Reaman
Registration Date:	 November 29, 2013

Name:	 FACE 2 FACE GAMING
Owner:	Craig Nash
	 William Steeves
Registration Date:	 November 28, 2013

Name:	 LEXIS HOLSTEINS
Owner:	Gene Smallman
	 Jody Smallman
Registration Date:	 December 02, 2013

Name:	 M.D. WEB DESIGN
Owner:	Maryam Darbehani
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 MOBILE INK P.E.I.
Owner:	Chang Hyun Jang
Registration Date:	 November 27, 2013

Name:	 NEW LOOK PAINTING SERVICES
Owner:	Leonce J. Arsenault
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 P. FORRESTER & SONS
Owner:	Christopher N. Forrester
	 Peter Forrester
Registration Date:	 November 25, 2013

Name:	 PEI PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Gordie Lambie
Registration Date:	 November 27, 2013

Name:	 RACHELLE WOOD NUTRITION
Owner:	Rachelle Wood Nutrition Inc.
Registration Date:	 October 25, 2013
49



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1076	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 7, 2013

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 101690 P.E.I. INC.
	 20 Great George Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4J6
Incorporation Date:	 November 28, 2013

Name:	 101698 P.E.I. INC.
	 25 Queens Road
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 101703 P.E.I. INC.
	 340 Millview Road
	 Millvale
	 Vernon Bridge R.R. 1, PE C0A 2E0
Incorporation Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 101705 P.E.I. INC.
	 77 Gard Road
	 Alberton R.R. 1, PE C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 November 27, 2013

Name:	 ARP TRUCKING INC.
	 184 Queens Road
	 P. O. Box 816
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 November 29, 2013

Name:	 DEEP ROOTS DISTILLERY INC.
	 2100 Rte 248 Warren Grove Road
	 Warren Grove, PE C0A 1H0
Incorporation Date:	 November 25, 2013

Name:	 SILVER SHADOW VENTURES INC.
	 91 Lady Slipper Drive
	 Miscouche, PE C0B 1T0
Incorporation Date:	 November 22, 2013
49

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have 
been issued by the Minister to the following:

Name:		  100204 P.E.I. INC.
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:		  100415 P.E.I. INC.
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:		  KAYS BROTHERS LIMITED
Purpose	 To decrease the authorized capital.
Effective Date:	 November 28, 2013

Name:		  M.J. MACPHEE CO. LTD.
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:	 November 29, 2013

Name:		  RAVENWOOD STAIRWAYS INC.
Purpose	 To change the share structure of the 
		  company by altering the existing 
		  common shares and by creating 
		  additional common shares
Effective Date:	 November 27, 2013

Name:		  VOGUE OPTICAL INC.
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:	 November 28, 2013
49

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLIS
Owner:	HollisWealth Advisory Services Inc./ 
		 Services financiers Patrimoine Hollis inc.
	 1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 2900
	 Toronto, ON M5C 2V9
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

December 7, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1077

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	HollisWealth Advisory Services Inc./ 
	 Services financiers Patrimoine Hollis inc.
	 1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 2900
	 Toronto, ON M5C 2V9
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS WEALTH
Owner:	HollisWealth Advisory Services Inc./ 
	 Services financiers Patrimoine Hollis inc.
	 1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 2900
	 Toronto, ON M5C 2V9
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 HOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	HollisWealth Advisory Services Inc./ 
		 Services financiers Patrimoine Hollis inc.
	 1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 2900
	 Toronto, ON M5C 2V9
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS
Owner:	HollisWealth Advisory Services Inc./ 
	 Services financiers Patrimoine Hollis inc.
	 1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 2900
	 Toronto, ON M5C 2V9
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 HOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	HollisWealth Insurance Agency Ltd./ 
	 Services d’assurances Patrimoine 
	 Hollis ltée
	 1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 2900
	 Toronto, ON M5C 2V9
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS
Owner:	HollisWealth Insurance Agency Ltd./ 
	 Services d’assurances Patrimoine 
	 Hollis ltée
	 1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 2900
	 Toronto, ON M5C 2V9
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLIS
Owner:	HollisWealth Insurance Agency Ltd./ 
	 Services d’assurances Patrimoine 
	 Hollis ltée
	 1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 2900
	 Toronto, ON M5C 2V9
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	HollisWealth Insurance Agency Ltd./ 
	 Services d’assurances Patrimoine 
	 Hollis ltée
	 1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 2900
	 Toronto, ON M5C 2V9
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS WEALTH
Owner:	HollisWealth Insurance Agency Ltd./ 
	 Services d’assurances Patrimoine 
	 Hollis ltée
	 1 Adelaide Street East, Suite 2900
	 Toronto, ON M5C 2V9
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 THE SUMMER HOUSE AT 
	 VICTORIA
Owner:	101675 P.E.I. INC.
	 6 Lyman Street
	 Victoria, PE C0A 2G0
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 AUTOMED CANADA
Owner:	AUTOMED TECHNOLOGIES 
	 (CANADA) INC.
	 1565 Carling Avenue, Suite 400
	 Ottawa, ON K1Z 8R1
Registration Date:	 November 25, 2013

Name:	 AURUM CERAMIC DENTAL 
	 LABORATORIES P.E.I.
Owner:	101694 P.E.I. INC.
	 c/o 97 Queen Street, Suite 600
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A9
Registration Date:	 November 26, 2013

Name:	 HOLLIS WEALTH
Owner:	Scotia Capital Inc./Scotia Capitaux Inc.
	 40 King Street West, 66th Floor
	 Toronto, ON M5W 2X6
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLIS
Owner:	Scotia Capital Inc./Scotia Capitaux Inc.
	 40 King Street West, 66th Floor
	 Toronto, ON M5W 2X6
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS
Owner:	Scotia Capital Inc./Scotia Capitaux Inc.
	 40 King Street West, 66th Floor
	 Toronto, ON M5W 2X6
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1078	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 7, 2013

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	Scotia Capital Inc./Scotia Capitaux Inc.
	 40 King Street West, 66th Floor
	 Toronto, ON M4W 2X6
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS WEALTH
Owner:	Scotia Capital Inc./Scotia Capitaux Inc.
	 40 King Street West, 66th Floor
	 Toronto, ON M5W 2X6
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 CENTENNIAL PRACTICAR
Owner:	CENTENNIAL AUTO BODY LTD.
	 610 South Drive
	 Summerside, PE C1N 3Z7
Registration Date:	 November 28, 2013

Name:	 ACTUAL NUTRITION
Owner:	COLEMAC AGENCIES LTD.
	 16C Myrtle Street
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2W2
Registration Date:	 November 28, 2013

Name:	 GWL REALTY ADVISORS
Owner:	GWL REALTY ADVISORS INC.
	 300 - 330 University Avenue
	 Toronto, ON M5G 1R8
Registration Date:	 November 29, 2013

Name:	 MAYPOINT APARTMENTS
Owner:	NORRAY HOLDINGS INC.
	 513 North River Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1J6
Registration Date:	 November 28, 2013

Name:	 4 S CATERING BUSINESS
Owner:	Sunil Mathews Daniel
	 213 King Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1C2
Registration Date:	 November 27, 2013
 
Name:	 ANM COOLING & HEATING
Owner:	Bobby Nielsen
	 7 Beechhill Road
	 Vernon River, PE C0A 2E0
Registration Date:	 November 25, 2013

Name:	 COLONEL JOHN HAMILTON GRAY
Owner:	Prince Edward Island Brewing 
	 Company Ltd.  
	 96 Kensington Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5J4
Registration Date:	 November 25, 2013

Name:	 DAZZLE ME TRADE SHOWS & 
	 EVENTS
Owner:	Sherri Stewart
	 12 Glencove Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1Y3
Registration Date:	 November 29, 2013

Name:	 DOGSBODY BOOKS
Owner:	Roger Gordon
	 14 Ferguson Dr.
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1B7
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 DRIFTWOOD STUDIO CREATIONS
Owner:	Victor E.G. Desbarats
	 1475 Peters Rd.
	 R.R.#4, North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 November 28, 2013

Name:	 FACE 2 FACE GAMING
Owner:	Craig Nash
	 11-35 Laurie Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8Y5
Owner:	William Steeves
	 11-35 Laurie Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8Y5
Owner:	Roland Rivard
	 13-19 Horton Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2B7
Registration Date:	 November 28, 2013

Name:	 HIITBODY FITNESS
Owner:	Amila Topic
	 113 North River Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3K7
Owner:	Ashley Murnaghan
	 6 Brittany Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8W8
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 ISLAND PARACCOUNTING 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Barry Schieck
	 22 Woodhawk Lane
	 Donaldston, PE C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 November 28, 2013



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

December 7, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1079

Name:	 LEXIS HOLSTEINS
Owner:	Gene Smallman
	 18 Rosewood Drive
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Owner:	Cheryl Smallman
	 18 Rosewood Drive
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 December 02, 2013

Name:	 MICHAEL QUIGLEY DRIVING 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Michael Quigley
	 #19 Country Lane
	 Victoria West
	 RR 2 Tyne Valley, PE C0B 2C0
Registration Date:	 November 21, 2013

Name:	 MOBILE INK P.E.I.
Owner:	Li Yang
	 521-2 North River Rd.
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1J6
Registration Date:	 November 27, 2013

Name:	 NEW LIGHT PHOTOGRAPHY
Owner:	Lynn Anne Blackmore
	 1208 Rte 158 Leoville
	 Tignish R.R. #3, PE C0B 2B0
Registration Date:	 November 27, 2013

Name:	 NINE02 STUDIOS
Owner:	Sami Latouf
	 5 Maplewood Crescent
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2X7
Owner:	Natalie Latouf
	 5 Maplewood Crescent
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2X7
Registration Date:	 November 25, 2013

Name:	 P. FORRESTER & SONS
Owner:	Christopher Forrester
	 1204 Valleyfield Rd.
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Owner:	M. Anne Van Donkersgoed
	 1185 Valleyfield Rd.
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 November 25, 2013

Name:	 PEI PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Patricia Hayes
	 5074 MacDonald Highway
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 November 27, 2013

Name:	 PREMIER GEORGE COLES
Owner:	Prince Edward Island Brewing 
	 Company Ltd.  
	 96 Kensington Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5J4
Registration Date:	 November 25, 2013

Name:	 RACOON BANDIT
Owner:	Adam Gallant
	 29 Upper Hillsborough Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4X4
Owner:	Scott Gallant
	 16 Pleasant Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5E5
Owner:	Fraser McCallum
	 154 Richmond St., Apt. #2
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1H9
Owner:	Roger Carter
	 37 Esher Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5G3
Registration Date:	 November 22, 2013

Name:	 SOURIS EAST END TAXI
Owner:	Marilyn MacLeod-James
	 P. O. Box 843
	 58 Riverside Drive
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 November 26, 2013

Name:	 WEST TO EAST AESTHETICS
Owner:	Lorinda Jeffery
	 215 Beaton Ave.
	 Summerside, PE C1N 2N7
Registration Date:	 November 27, 2013
49

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 BIRT’S TRANSFER LIMITED
Effective Date:	 November 26, 2013
49



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1080	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 7, 2013

NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that 101514 
P.E.I. Inc., a body corporate, duly incorporated 
under the laws of the Province of Prince Edward 
Island, intends to make application to continue 
as a corporation under the laws of Canada as if 
it had been incorporated under the laws of that 
jurisdiction and to discontinue as a company 
pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act 
of Prince Edward Island.

DATED this 5th day of December, 2013.

J. SCOTT MacKENZIE, Q.C. 
Solicitor for the Applicant

Stewart McKelvey 
Barristers and Solicitors

49

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

TAKE NOTICE that L & N HOLDINGS LTD., 
a body corporate, duly incorporated in compli-
ance with the laws of the Province of Prince 
Edward Island, with head office at Summerside, 
in Prince County, Province of Prince Edward 
Island, hereby gives notice pursuant to the Com-
panies Act of the Province of Prince Edward Is-
land, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends 
to make Application to the Director of the Con-
sumer, Labour and Financial Services Division 
of the Department of Environment, Labour and 
Justice for the Province of Prince Edward Island 
for leave to surrender the Charter of the said 
Company. 

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island this 26th day 
of November, A.D. 2013.

Derek D. Key, Q.C.
McINNES COOPER

Barristers and Solicitors
494 Granville Street

P.O. Box 1570
Summerside, PE

Solicitor for the Applicant
49

NOTICE OF CREDIT UNION
CHANGE OF NAME

Credit Unions Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap C-29.1, s. 7(6)

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Credit Unions Act, a certificate of change of 
name has been issued by the Registrar to con-
firm the following change of name:

Former Name:	 100001PECU Credit Union 
		  Limited
New Name:	 Provincial Credit Union Limited
Effective Date:	 November 22, 2013
49

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT

Notice is hereby given that the vacancy of the 
position of Trustee of the “Trustees Estate of 
Owen Connolly”, a body corporate incorporat-
ed under Statute 8, George V, Cap. 19, has been 
filled by Terry Hogan.

Dated at Charlottetown, in Queens County this 
26th day of November, 2013.

Brian McKenna
Chairman,

Trustees Estate of Owen Connolly
49

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Hari Maya Giri
Present Name:	 Neha Giri

November 27, 2013

Laura Lee Noonan
Director of Vital Statistics

49



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

December 7, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1081

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Jessica Dawn Marie Doucette
Present Name:	 Jessica Dawn Marie 
		  McCormack

December 2, 2013

Laura Lee Noonan
Director of Vital Statistics

49

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER 
VOL. CXXXIX - NO. 49

December 7, 2013

APPOINTMENTS
Grain Elevators Corporation Act
Prince Edward Island Grain Elevators 
Corporation
	 MacEwen, Tracey (secretary-treasurer).....1070
	 MacIsaac, Gerald.......................................1070
	 Thompson, Dave (president).....................1070

Legal Profession Act
Queen’s Counsel
	 Birt, Nancy E. ...........................................1071
	 Coady MacAulay, Loretta.........................1071
	 Murphy, Murray L. ...................................1071

BOARD ORDERS
Natural Products Marketing Act
Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island
	 Levies Order
		  DFPEI 2013-07........................................1073

Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island
	 Price Determination Order Amendment
		  EPPEI 13-10............................................1074

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
Hydraulic Power Plus Inc. .........................1075
Linkletter’s Welding Ltd. ...........................1075

Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
L & N Holdings Ltd. ..................................1080

Change of Corporate Name
PJ McSweeney Professional Corporation....1075
PJM Chartered Accountant Ltd. .................1075

Granting Letters Patent
101690 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1076
101698 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1076
101703 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1076
101705 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1076
ARP Trucking Inc. .....................................1076
Deep Roots Distillery Inc. ..........................1076
Silver Shadow Ventures Inc. ......................1076

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
100204 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1076
100415 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1076
Kays Brothers Limited................................1076
M.J. MacPhee Co. Ltd. ..............................1076
Ravenwood Stairways Inc. .........................1076
Vogue Optical Inc. .....................................1076

Intention To Discontinue
101514 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1080

Revived Companies
Birt’s Transfer Limited................................1079

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Stewart, Murdock Lester.............................1056

Executors’ Notices
MacDonald, Brenda Ann-Lee.....................1055
Martell, Linda Anne....................................1055
McInnis, Mary Catherine............................1055
Murphy, Marie Ellen Griffin.......................1055
Oakes, Erma Blanche..................................1055
Sears, Dorothy Mary...................................1055
Sinnott, Catherine F. ..................................1056
Thomson, Lulu Elizabeth Bessie 
	 (also known as Lulu Elizabeth Bessie 
	 Thompson)................................................1056
Weir, Frank Truman....................................1056

MISCELLANEOUS
Appointment of New Trustee
Trustees Estate of Owen Connolly
	 Hogan, Terry..............................................1080



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1082	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 December 7, 2013

Change of Name Act
Doucette, Jessica Dawn Marie....................1081
Giri, Hari Maya...........................................1080
Giri, Neha....................................................1080
McCormack, Jessica Dawn Marie..............1081

Credit Unions Act
Change of Name
	 100001PECU Credit Union Limited.........1080
	 Provincial Credit Union Limited...............1080

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Bluskull E-Commerce Services..................1075
Dazzle Me Trade Shows & Events.............1075
Dundee Wealth Management...................... 1075
Face 2 Face Gaming....................................1075
Lexis Holsteins............................................1075
M.D. Web Design........................................1075
Mobile Ink P.E.I..........................................1075
New Look Painting Services.......................1075
P. Forrester & Sons.....................................1075
PEI Property Management..........................1075
Rachelle Wood Nutrition............................1075

Registrations
4 S Catering Business.................................1078
Actual Nutrition..........................................1078
ANM Cooling & Heating............................1078
Aurum Ceramic Dental Laboratories P.E.I. ...1077
Automed Canada.........................................1077
Centennial Practicar....................................1078
Colonel John Hamilton Gray......................1078
Dazzle Me Trade Shows & Events.............1078
Dogsbody Books.........................................1078
Driftwood Studio Creations........................1078

Face 2 Face Gaming....................................1078
GWL Realty Advisors.................................1078
Hiitbody Fitness..........................................1078
Hollis Wealth...............................................1077
HollisWealth...............................................1077
HollisWealth...............................................1077
Island Paraccounting Services....................1078
Lexis Holsteins............................................1079
Maypoint Apartments..................................1078
Michael Quigley Driving Services..............1079
Mobile Ink P.E.I. ........................................1079
New Light Photography..............................1079
Nine02 Studios............................................1079
P. Forrester & Sons.....................................1079
Patrimoine Hollis........................................1077
Patrimoine Hollis........................................1077
Patrimoine Hollis........................................1077
Patrimoine Hollis Wealth............................1077
Patrimoine Hollis Wealth............................1077
Patrimoine Hollis Wealth............................1078
PatrimoineHollis.........................................1076
PatrimoineHollis.........................................1077
PatrimoineHollis.........................................1077
PatrimoineHollisWealth..............................1077
PatrimoineHollisWealth..............................1077
PatrimoineHollisWealth..............................1078
PEI Property Management..........................1079
Premier George Coles.................................1079
Racoon Bandit.............................................1079
Souris East End Taxi...................................1079
Summer House at Victoria, The..................1077
West to East Aesthetics...............................1079

PROCLAMATION
Regulated Health Professions Act...............1072

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, PO 
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day of 
publication. The subscription rate is $65.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or 
$1.25 each, over the counter.



December 7, 2013 ROYAL GAZETTE 405 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2013-829 

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT 
GENERAL REGULATIONS 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 
November 26, 2013.) 

Pursuant to section 96 of the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. R-10.1, Council made the following regulations: 

1. In these regulations, “Act” means the Regulated Health Professions 
Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-10.1. 

2. The application fee to be submitted with an application under section 
73 of the Act is $500. 

3. For the purposes of section 76 of the Act, the costs that may be 
charged include, but are not limited to, all disbursements incurred by the 
Advisory Council in the conduct of the investigation of an application, 
including 

(a) fees and reasonable expenses for experts or investigators whose 
reports or attendance were reasonably necessary for the 
investigation; and 
(b) long distance telephone and facsimile charges, courier delivery 
charges and similar miscellaneous expenses. 

4. If the Advisory Council conducts a single investigation for the 
designation of a health profession in respect of more than one application 
under section 73 of the Act, the costs that may be charged for the 
purposes of section 76 of the Act may be prorated by the Minister 
between or among the applicants. 

5. For the purpose of an investigation respecting the designation of a 
health profession under the Act, the Minister or the Advisory Council, as 
the case may be, may consider, in addition to the criteria set out in 
section 75 of the Act, the following: 

(a) the extent to which the health profession has demonstrated that 
there is a public interest in ensuring the availability of services 
provided by the health profession; 
(b) the extent to which the services of the health profession provide a 
recognized and demonstrated benefit to the health, safety or well-
being of the public; 

Definition 

Application fee 

Nature of costs 

Costs prorated 

Additional criteria 
for designation of 
health professions 



406 ROYAL GAZETTE December 7, 2013 

(c) the extent to which there exists a body of knowledge that forms 
the basis of the standards of practice of the health profession; 
(d) whether practitioners of the health profession are awarded a 
certificate or degree from a recognized post-secondary educational 
institution; 
(e) whether it is important that continuing competence of a 
practitioner of the health profession be monitored; 
(f) the extent to which there exists within the health profession 
recognized leadership which has expressed a commitment to 
regulating the health profession in the public interest; 
(g) the extent to which regulation of the health profession is likely to 
enhance inter-professional collaboration and the labour mobility of 
its practitioners. 

6. These regulations come into force on December 20, 2013. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 defines “Act” for the purposes of the regulations as the 
Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-10.1. 
 
SECTION 2 establishes the application fee for the purposes of section 
73 of the Act as $500. 
 
SECTION 3 provides that the costs that may be charged for the purposes 
of section 76 of the Act include all disbursements made by the Advisory 
Council in its investigation of an application, including fees and 
reasonable expenses for experts or investigators, long distance telephone 
and facsimile charges, courier charges and similar expenses. 
 
SECTION 4 authorizes the Minister to prorate the costs charged 
pursuant to section 76 between or among several applicants where the 
Advisory Council conducts a single investigation in respect of all the 
applications. 
 
SECTION 5 establishes additional criteria respecting the designation of 
a health profession that may be considered by the Minister or the 
Advisory Council, as the case may be, including 

• whether the applicant has demonstrated there is a public interest 
in ensuring the availability of services provided by the health 
profession; 

• whether the services of the health profession provide a 
recognized and demonstrated benefit to the health, safety or 
well-being of the public; 

• whether there is a body of knowledge that forms the basis of the 
standards of practice of the health profession; 

Commencement 



December 7, 2013 ROYAL GAZETTE 407 

• whether practitioners are awarded a certificate or degree from a 
recognized post-secondary educational institution; 

• whether it is important to monitor the continuing competence of 
practitioners of the health profession; 

• whether there exists recognized leadership within the health 
profession which has expressed a commitment to regulating 
the Health profession in the public interest; 

• whether regulation of the health profession is likely to enhance 
inter-professional collaboration and the labour mobility of its 
practitioners. 

 
SECTION 6 provides for the coming into force of these regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Stephen C. MacLean 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



408 ROYAL GAZETTE December 7, 2013 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
R-10.1 Regulated Health Professions Act 

General Regulations 
 
 

 
[new] 
[eff] Dec. 20/13 

 
EC2013-829 
(26.11.13) 

 
405-407 

      
      
      
      
 


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

	GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION ACT - PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION - 
APPOINTMENTS
	LEGAL PROFESSION ACT - QUEEN’S COUNSEL APPOINTMENTS
 (3) 
	PROCLAMATION - Regulated
Health Professions Act

	DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - LEVIES ORDER

	EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER 
AMENDMENT
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF CREDIT UNION CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT - Trustees Estate of
Owen Connolly
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME (2)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS 

	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - GENERAL REGULATIONS

	PART II - REGULATIONS - INDEX



